

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EAGLE EXPRESS INC., d/b/a
AEX Group,
Petitioner,

v.

EVER BEDOYA, DIEGO GONZALES, MANUEL
DECASTRO, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joseph C. DeBlasio
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
766 Shrewsbury Ave., Ste. 101
Tinton Falls, New Jersey 07724
(732) 532-6148
Joseph.DeBlasio@jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED *I*

RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT *II*

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT *III*

TABLE OF APPENDICES *VII*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *IX*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. The FAAAA 3

 II. New Jersey’s ABC Test 5

 III. This Litigation 7

 IV. Proceedings Before the
 District Court 8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

V.	Proceedings Before the Third Circuit	9
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I.	The Third Circuit’s FAAAA Preemption Test Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits.	14
A.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents.	15
B.	The Third Circuit’s Decision Deepens the Circuit Split Regarding the Scope of FAAAA.	25
II.	The Third Circuit’s Refusal To Apply the Presumption Against Preemption in the Context of an Express Preemption Clause Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and Deepens a Circuit Split.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	39
IV. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important and Recurring and Warrant this Court’s Review.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 29, 2019..... 1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 29, 2019..... 3a

APPENDIX C — TRANSCRIPT OF ORAL OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2016..... 29a

APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED NOVEMBER 21, 2016..... 37a

APPENDIX E — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY, FILED SEPTEMBER 29, 2017..... 39a

TABLE OF APPENDICES
(continued)

APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NEW JERSEY, FILED SEPTEMBER
29, 2017..... 49a

APPENDIX G — ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE THIRD
CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 12, 2018..... 52a

APPENDIX H — STATUTES AND
REGULATIONS

49 U.S.C. § 14501 54a

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)..... 62a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Cheatham</i> , 910 F.3d 751 (4th Cir. 2018)	37
<i>Amerijet Int’l, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 627 F. App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Atay v. County of Maui</i> , 842 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016)	27, 28
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	19
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	4, 18, 19, 22
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir 2014) ...	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Eaglemed LLC v. Cox</i> , 868 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2017)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 106 A.3d 449 (N.J. 2015)	7
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	17, 19
<i>Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018)	28, 37, 38
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healy</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016) ...	30, 42, 43, 46
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	14, 36, 44
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Transport Corp. of Am., Inc.,
697 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2012) 4

Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,
813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC,
885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 37, 38

Watson v. Air Methods Corp.,
870 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) 37

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 36

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 2, 8, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) 2

49 U.S.C. § 14501..... 2, 5

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 149 § 148B(a)
(2004)..... 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 34:11-4.2, 4.2a 5
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 34:11-4.4..... 6
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 34:11-56a4..... 5
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 43:21-19(i) 2, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. REP. NO. 103-677 (1994),
reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N.
1715 4, 5, 45
